

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ROBERTO MENDOZA-SÁNCHEZ,
Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATE COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE FIRST CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Christine DeMaso
Federal Defender Office
51 Sleeper Street, 5th Floor
Boston, MA 02210
Tel: 617-223-8061
Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
INDEX TO APPENDICES	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6
I. <i>Pereira</i> held that service of an undated notice to appear did not trigger the stop-time rule, but it did not explore whether service of an undated notice to appear deprived the immigration court of jurisdiction. This issue has arisen nationwide, and the Circuits have not analyzed the issue consistently. This Court should grant certiorari to resolve this split in analysis and to clarify the scope and import of <i>Pereira</i>	6
A. The issue left open by <i>Pereira</i>	7

B. The immigration court does not take jurisdiction over a removal proceeding until a dated NTA is properly served. The statute is unambiguous; removal proceedings are initiated by serving a dated NTA. The regulations cannot redefine “notice to appear” to exclude this critical information.....	8
C. The Circuit Courts that have held that the regulatory notice to appear is distinct from the statutory notice to appear, so that jurisdiction vests when an undated NTA is served, are incorrect.....	11
D. The Circuit Courts that have held that jurisdiction vests via a two-step process when a dated hearing notice follows an undated NTA, are incorrect.....	13
E. The Circuit Courts that have held that these service rules are non-jurisdictional claims-processing rules are incorrect.	16
II. This Court should grant certiorari to establish that <i>Pereira</i> dictates that the immigration court cannot validly remove noncitizens without providing adequate notice of the hearing date. Even if the immigration court can take jurisdiction over a noncitizen without service of a dated NTA, it cannot do so unless and until it properly serves that noncitizen with a hearing date.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

INDEX TO APPENDICES

Appendix A

Judgment and opinion—United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit,
United States v. Mendoza-Sánchez, 963 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2020).

Appendix B

Memorandum order denying Mr. Mendoza-Sánchez’s motion to withdraw his guilty plea—United States District Court for the District of New Hampshire,
United States v. Mendoza-Sánchez, 2018 WL 5816346 (D.N.H.) (unreported).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Banegas Gomez v. Barr</i> , 922 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Becker v. Montgomery</i> , 532 U.S. 757 (2001)	10, 11
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. v. National Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	9
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg Coll.</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002)	11
<i>Goncalves Pontes v. Barr</i> , 938 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Karingithi v. Whitaker</i> , 913 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Lopez v. Barr</i> , 925 F.3d 396 (9th Cir. 2019)	10, 11, 15, 17
<i>Lopez-Munoz v. Barr</i> , 941 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Matter of German Bermudez-Cota</i> , 27 I.&N. Dec. 441 (BIA 2018)	13, 14
<i>Matter of Mendoza-Hernandez</i> , 27 I.&N. Dec. 520 (BIA 2019)	14, 15
<i>Nkomo v. Attorney General</i> , 930 F.3d 129 (3d Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Ortiz-Santiago v. Barr</i> , 924 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2019)	12, 16
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , --- U.S. ---, 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Pereira v. Sessions,</i> 866 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2017), <i>overruled on other grounds by Pereira v. Sessions, --- U.S. ---, 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)</i>	9
<i>Perez-Sanchez v. Attorney General,</i> 935 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2019)	16, 17
<i>Pierre-Paul v. Barr,</i> 930 F.3d 684 (5th Cir. 2019)	12, 14, 16
<i>Santos-Santos v. Barr,</i> 917 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2019)	12, 14
<i>Scarborough v. Principi,</i> 541 U.S. 401 (2004)	11
<i>United States v. Bryan,</i> 339 U.S. 323 (1950)	18
<i>United States v. Cortez,</i> 930 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2019)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Davis,</i> --- U.S. ---, 139 S. Ct. at 2319 (2019)	13
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Sánchez,</i> 963 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Sánchez,</i> 2018 WL 5816346 (D.N.H.) (unreported)	1, 5
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. E.P.A.,</i> 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	12

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. §1229.....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. §1229a.....	10
8 U.S.C. §1229b.....	6, 15
8 U.S.C. §1252b (repealed)	7, 10
8 U.S.C. §1326.....	4
28 U.S.C. §1254.....	1

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. §1003.13.....	8
8 C.F.R. §1003.14.....	2, 7, 8, 12, 15, 16
8 C.F.R. §1003.15.....	2, 8, 10, 13
8 C.F.R. §1003.18.....	3, 8, 10, 13, 16

OTHER

62 F.R. 444-01 (Jan. 3, 1997).....	7, 8, 13
H.R. Rep. 104-469, pt. 1.....	9
